SAH Journal  No. 280  •  May / June 2016 1
MAY / JUNE 2016
ISSUE 280
SAHJournal
$5.00 US
SAH Journal  No. 280  •  May / June 20162
SAHJournal
ISSUE 280 • MAY/JUNE 2016

was frustrated by the lack of any better al-
ternatives. This reviewer remains puzzled at
the image numbering system and in some
cases the sequence of images.
 Considering the limited knowledge
most automotive historians have of cars
from communist countries, this reviewer
would certainly have expected an overview
of the Russian automotive industry, even if
it was squeezed into only a handful of pages.
There is no mention of how Henry Ford was
convinced to participate in the creation of
the Gorky factory, nor any details of models
built at the plant during the 1930s. Little is
mentioned of the Volga built at the Gorky
operation and nothing of the Moskvich or
Lada cars.
 Likewise a discussion would have been
appreciated on the lack of economic viability
of these “cost no object” limousines never
available to the public, built solely for gov-
ernment consumption. All other commercial
enterprises have profi t considerations even
if a model is a loss-leader or halo car that
benefi ts the remainder of the brand’s range.
Maybe the closest comparative in a Western
economy would have been the WWII truck,
aircraft and armament production built for
military demand.
 Possibly the author has plans to add
further books to this Russian car series that
will address some of the gaps listed above
and provide a broader overview of Russian
cars. This book only caters to a very small
automotive sector. If you are interested in
comprehensive details on a limited number
of rather conventional designs that catered
to the Russian and Chinese ruling elite, then
this book may be of interest.
—Louis F. Fourie
This book is the second in a series on Rus-
sian Motor Vehicles by Maurice Kelly, a
retired naval engineer. The fi rst in the series
covers the Czarist Period from 1794 to 1917.
The book under review limits coverage to
the limousines built by two manufacturers
for Russian government heads along with
the Chinese cars also catering to the govern-
ment elite.
 A 1932 Buick inspired the 1933
Leningrad L-1 which evolved into the ZIS-
101/102 built from 1936 to 1941 with
updated Russian styling but carry-over
engine and chassis. The 1941/42 straight-8
Packard 180 contributed the styling of the
1947 ZIS-110 which lasted through 1959
when a Russian designed ZIL-111 V8 carried
through 1967. The fi nal V8 limousine from
this Moscow based manufacturer was the
ZIL-114 dating from 1967 through about
The 1968 London to Sydney Marathon: A
History of the 10,000 Mile Endurance Rally
by Robert Connor
McFarland & Company (Feb. 2016)
McFarlandpub.com/ 800-253-2187
308 pages, 7" x 10" hardcover
142 photos (32 in color), 5 maps, notes,
bibliography, index
Price: $45.00
ISBN-10: 0786495863
ISBN-13: 978-0786495863
Robert Connor provides ideal insight as
to why the 1968 London to Sydney